
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 6 March 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 19 March 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Baily, Mrs Birch, 
Ms Brown, Finnie, Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, Mrs McCracken, McLean, Sargeant and Virgo 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Two Vacancies 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, Kensall, Ms Miller, Mrs Pile, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 19 March 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 
 
Note:  There will be a private pre-meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm 

in the Boardroom, Second Floor, Easthampstead House 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 29 January 2015. 
 
Matter Arising: Broadmoor Hospital Sirens (letter attached).  
 

1 - 12 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
  
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

 



 

 

 

6. Economic and Skills Development   

 To receive an update from David Cook, Partnership Chairman, and 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive, in respect of the work of the 
Economic and Skills Development Partnership and progress in 
implementing the Economic Development Strategy.  
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

7. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 2014/15   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the third quarter 
of 2014/15 (October to December 2014) relating to: 
 

 The Chief Executive’s Office 
 The Corporate Services Department 

 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed questions arising from the 
reports should be referred to either the Assistant Chief Executive or 
Director of Corporate Services in advance and only raised in the 
meeting if you consider the issue requires wider discussion. 
 
Please bring your copies of the performance monitoring reports to the 
meeting.  
 

13 - 68 

8. Corporate Performance Overview Report   

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the third quarter of 2014/15 (October to December 2014). 
 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed questions arising from the 
report should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive in advance 
and only raised in the meeting if you consider the issue requires wider 
discussion.  
 

69 - 88 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

9. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration.  
 

89 - 96 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

10. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update   

 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for 2014-15, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work 
programme.  
 

97 - 102 



 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission is the Annual 
Meeting on Wednesday 27 May 2015.  The following regular meeting will be held on 9 
July 2015. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
29 JANUARY 2015 
7.30  - 9.18 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, 
Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, Mrs McCracken, McLean and Virgo 
  
Mrs L Wellsteed 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Baily, Sargeant and Mrs Pile 
Mr R Briscoe 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors McCracken and Ward 
 
In Attendance: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Kirsty Hunt, Principal Democratic Services Officer (Governance) 
Sarah Kingston, Revenue Services Manager 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Helen Pennington, Group Accountant, Corporate Services 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Abby Thomas, Head of Community Engagement and Equalities 
 
  

36. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 20 November 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
In relation to the actions from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 20 November 2014, Councillor Ms Brown commented that she was presenting 
concerns regarding car parking at Garth Hill on behalf of residents. Councillor Ms 
Brown was pleased to see car parking at the site as there were a higher number of 
pupils than average travelling to the college by car. The Chairman suggested that 
Councillor Ms Brown raise any further concerns regarding this issue with the report 
author, Neil Mathews. 

37. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing. Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

as the spouse of the Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection. 

38. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

39. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

40. The Council's Budget Consultation  

The Panel considered the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2015/16 in relation to 
the Corporate Services Department and the Chief Executive’s Office, and received 
feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Panels and overall conclusions.  
 
The Executive agreed the Council’s draft budget proposals
[...]
ded 
uncertainty regarding schools. There was usually an allocation for schools 
maintenance of approximately £2 million but the Council had not been advised of this 
allocation yet, so could not include it in the budget at present. The consultation on the 
budget had been active for six weeks and there had been a limited but positive 
response so far. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 

2



 

 

 There were funding constraints for young people post-16 with high needs and 
attention was drawn to a Councillor’s concerns in this regard. Proposals had 
been considered by the Schools Forum regarding how to accommodate 
young people with high needs. Actions had been considered and it was 
possible to put more funding into the schools’ budget but the Council had so 
far chosen to fund at the level of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). It was a 
policy issue; there was a separate budget for schools and for education. The 
Schools Forum made suggestions to the Council on the allocation of funding 
for schools. Cuts would need to be made in other service budgets in order to 
increase funding in the schools’ budget, and so far the Council had chosen 
not to do this. Local authorities who had chosen to do this had then struggled 
to provide other services. 

 A number of local authorities had started the budget consultation process 
earlier, before more detailed plans had been developed. The Council had 
chosen not to do this in the past but it could be considered. A short statistical 
analysis and the themes of comments from the consultation would be included 
in the report to the Executive on 10 February 2015. Members were welcome 
to see this information. 

 There was a need to ensure that information provided in consultations for the 
public was understandable and simplified where ever possible. 

 Members of the public were aware of the amount of money due to be spent 
on a new school and grant funding would be used where available. 

 Th
[...]
The 
recommendations from the working group would be considered by the Executive if 

3



 

adopted. The aim was to support small business efforts in the borough of 25 people 
or less. One recommendation would be for a cap amount of funding to be available 
for small businesses. 
 
The scheme would be reviewed annually for a three year period, small businesses 
were independent and the take up of the scheme was unknown. Croydon had been 
given £1 million by the Government but there had been little take up in the area, so 
media was used to promote the scheme. The scheme in Bracknell would be available 
across the borough and not just in the town centre. A number of people had been 
spoken to regarding the scheme. 
 
Councillor Angell requested that recommendation 5.11 of the report on pages 69 and 
91 of the agenda be amended to: 
‘The draft discretionary Business Rates relief scheme at Appendix 2, along with 
further considerations and details at Appendix 3, are put forward for consideration 
and implementation by the Executive during 2015-16.’ 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The report made reference to avoidance schemes. Avoidance was a national 
issue but the collection rate in Bracknell was 98% which was considered to be 
good. Representations had been, and continued to be, made regarding 
avoidance. MPs were being lobbied regarding this and lobbying was 
undertaken through the LGA. The scale of avoidance was considered and 
amounted to approximately £1-2 million per year. The government had 
recently issued a consultation paper on business rate avoidance. 
Opportunities to liaise with other local authorities to deal with larger firms 
would be considered. 

 
The Chairman commented on the importance of marketing the scheme and making it 
part of a package of benefits for small businesses, not promoting it in isolation, but 
integrated. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

 Adopted the attached report of the review of Business Rates and discretionary 
relief undertaken by a working group of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, for sending formally to the Leader of the Council. 

 

 Stood down the working group. 

42. Residents' Survey  

The Commission received a report on the results of the Residents’ Survey 2014. The 
survey looked at the impact of the last two to three years on residents and the good 
results from the survey were encouraging. 
 
QA Research had conducted the survey, as they had done for the last survey in 
2012. There was a high rate of return and the methodology had been reviewed this 
time for a representative sample of people in the borough. The 2014 survey was 
based on the 2012 survey so that comparisons could be made and trends tracked. 
The Black Minority Ethnic groups were under represented so face to face surveys 
were undertaken with these groups. The results were detailed in Annex 1 of the 
report and the differences in responses were analysed. The covering report included 
the key findings from the survey which showed strong community cohesion. 
Measures were positively linked with satisfaction in the area. 

4



 

 
There was a Member Briefing Seminar on Monday 16 March 2015 to discuss the 
results of the survey. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 Areas of dissatisfaction related to areas of the Council such as housing and 
road maintenance. Some issues such as road delays were outside the control 
of the Council. Further work would need to be undertaken in each service 
area, such as with focus groups, to identify the specific issues involved. 
Where planning was concerned, people may not approve of certain planning 
applications. A cross Council action plan was being prepared. 

 Breakdown of the survey results by Ward would need further analysis to 
further understand people’s views. 

 In 2012, the Council identified people’s preference for using social media and 
had moved more services online and increased the use of social media. 

 Low levels of crime were popular in the previous survey and low levels of 
crime had been achieved in the Thames Valley. 

 A representative sample of young people aged 16 to 24 years was surveyed. 
There was a separate Children and Young People’s Survey conducted by the 
Children, Young People and Learning department and the Children’s Society. 
Youth Services and Children’s Services did ongoing engagement work with 
the Youth Council. 

 The Residents’ Survey was an overarching survey and each service area did 
its own engagement. Surveys were undertaken with businesses; there was a 
draft response to the infrastructure survey and a skills survey would soon be 
undertaken. 

 
The Chairman suggested that further work could be undertaken in the area of 
dissatisfaction levels in the borough at a relevant point in the future. 

43. Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR) 2014/15  

The Commission considered the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the second quarter of 2014/15 (July to September). 
 
An analysis of the 72 council related Performance Indicators that made up the 
different national Outcome Frameworks was undertaken for the 16 member 
authorities of South East Strategic Leaders Group (SESL). Bracknell Forest was third 
highest overall when comparing performance across the 16 SESL member Councils. 
 
In response to a Members’ question, the following point was made: 
 

 Overspend was as predicted and was being managed. 

44. Executive Forward Plan  

The Panel noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions of a corporate nature. 

45. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Panel noted the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
2014-15, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen on each 
Panel’s progress against the work programme. 
 

5



 

The report of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
working group which had reviewed regulated Adult Social Care services had been 
considered by the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing and the 
recommendations from the group had been largely accepted. The Group was 
pleased with the response from the Executive Member. This Panel was hopeful that 
there would be a review of homelessness in the future but this would likely be after 
the Elections in May 2015. This topic was in the forward plan for consideration and all 
reviews and working groups would be channelled through the Commission. 
 
The issue of the current shortage of GPs surgeries was raised and it was mentioned 
that there was a lack of a strategy to generate new GP practices in the area. 
Representatives of NHS England and the Bracknell and Ascot Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) had presented recently at the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and mentioned that there was a need to save 24% of their costs and 
re-organisation would be undertaken. The report of the inspection of GP surgeries 
had indicated some required improvement. The Panel had requested that its 
frustration over the provision of GP capacity to meet the demands of an expanding 
population in Bracknell Forest be conveyed to NHS England. 
 
The Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s progress 
against its work programme was completed or on course for completion. It was 
agreed that the Commercial Sponsorship Member Reference Group be reconvened 
to assess the trial of commercial sponsorship in the Borough. The Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission expressed an interest in joining the Group. 
 
Representatives from Broadmoor had attended a previous Commission meeting 
regarding the change of provision in relation to their sirens. A letter was expected 
confirming that the existing sirens would remain in place until the new hospital was 
opened in 2019, which would be circulated to Members. Then along with the two 
other hospitals in the U
[...]
he Thames 
Valley 

MTO 9: Sustain the economic prosperity of the Borough  

Sub-Action Due Date Owner Status Comments 

9.1 Contribute to the work of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership, including the promotion of inward investment and support for existing 
firms 

9.1.1 Promote superfast 
broadband through the 
implementation of the 
Berkshire Broadband plan 

31/03/2015 CXO 
 

On track  

9.2 support the work of the Economic and Skills Partnership to sustain the local 
economy, in particular by co-ordinating the implementation of the Bracknell Forest 
Local Economic Development Strategy. 

9.2.1 Sustain the borough's 
economic prosperity through 
co-ordination of the Bracknell 
Forest Economic and Skills 
Development Partnership 

31/03/2015 CXO 
 

Ongoing  

9.2.13 Co-ordinate the 
Bracknell Forest Careers Event 

31/03/2015 CXO 
 

Complete  

9.2.14 Implement the 'hub and 
spoke' proposals in the City 
Deal project plan, working with 
other Berkshire authorities and 
the Local Enterprise 
Partnership 

31/03/2015 CXO 
 

On track 

9.2.15 Work with the Thames 
Valley Berkshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership, in 
particular to deliver the 
Strategic Economic Plan 

31/03/2015 CXO 
 

Ongoing  

27



Quarterly Service Report – Chief Executive’s Office - 2014/15 Quarter 3 Page 16 

 
 

Sub-Action Due Date Owner Status Comments 
implementation plan 

9.2.2 Promote economic 
prosperity through the 
establishment of a dedicated 
resource to support business 
and enterprise 

31/03/2015 CXO 
 

Complete 

9.2.3 Promote inward 
investment through the 
implementation of an inward 
investment strategy 

31/03/2015 CXO 
 

Ongoing 

9.2.4 Review the Local 
Economic Strategy 

31/03/2015 CXO 
 

On track 

9.2.5 Support small and 
medium sized enterprises 
through the provision of advice 
and guidance 

31/03/2015 CXO 
 

Ongoing  

9.2.6 Develop a programme of 
engaging with local businesses 
and eliminating barriers to 
success 

31/03/2015 CXO 
[...]
nsider the Executive's response to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission Working Group's review of business 
rates.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 31 Mar 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Additional cost arising from the introduction of a 
Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme. 

CONSULTEES: None  

CONSULTATION METHOD: None  

 
 

91



Unrestricted 
 

 

REFERENCE: I050267 

TITLE: Contract Award for the Supply of Telecoms, Network Links 
and ISP Connections 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To agree the award of the contract for the Supply of 
Telecoms, Network Links and ISP Connections  

DECISION MAKER: Director of Corporate Services, Environment, Culture & 
Communities 

DECISION DATE: 31 Mar 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within current budgets. 

CONSULTEES: Meetings with interested parties including procurement, legal 
and finance officer groups. 
 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Meetings with interested parties  

 
 

REFERENCE: I050179 

TITLE: Corporate Performance Overview Report 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To inform the Executive of the Council's performance over 
the third quarter of 2014-15  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 31 Mar 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No financial implications 

CONSULTEES: Chief Executive and Assistant Chief Executive, Officer 
groups 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Draft document  

 
 

92



Unrestricted 
 

 

REFERENCE: I045472 

TITLE: Discretionary Rates Relief - New Applications 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To consider new applications for discretionary rate relief and 
hardship relief.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection 

DECISION DATE: 31 Mar 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 

CONSULTEES: Not required  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Not required  

 
 

REFERENCE: I052700 

TITLE: Binfield Learning Village at Blue Mountain 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Executive Member for Transformation & Finance to agree 
the terms of acquisition of land.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive Member for Transformation & Finance 

DECISION DATE: 1 Apr 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 

CONSULTEES: None.  

CONSULTATION METHOD: None  

 
 

93



Unrestricted 
 

 

REFERENCE: I052727 

TITLE: Capital Expenditure Outturn 2014/15 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To note outturn expenditure and financing and to approve 
carry forwards.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 23 Jun 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None at this time. 

CONSULTEES: Not applicable.  

CONSULTATION METHOD: None  

 
 

REFERENCE: I052629 

TITLE: Revenue Expenditure Outturn 2014/15 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To note outturn expenditure and make recommendations to 
the Governance and Audit Committee on Reserves.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 23 Jun 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None at this time. 

CONSULTEES: None.  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Not applicable. 

 
 

REFERENCE: I052159 

TITLE: Corporate Performance Overview Report 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To inform the Executive of the Council's performance over 
the fourth quarter of 2014-15.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 23 Jun 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No financial implications. 

CONSULTEES: Not applicable  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Not applicable  

 

94



Unrestricted 
 

 

 

REFERENCE: I052153 

TITLE: Service Plans 2015-16 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Following adoption of the MediumTerm Objectives, this 
report sets out detailed actions for the Council to develop 
through 2015-16.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 23 Jun 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Contained within the report. 

CONSULTEES: Departments  

CONSULTATION METHOD: DMTs  

 
 

REFERENCE: I050873 

TITLE: Discretionary Rates Relief - New Applications 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To consider new applications for discretionary rate relief and 
hardship relief  

DECISION MAKER: Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection 

DECISION DATE: 30 Jun 2015 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 

CONSULTEES: Not required  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Not required  

 
 

95



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 MARCH 2015 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work 

Programme for 2014-15 and Panel activity, with particular reference to Working 
Groups of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

2.1 Reviews the progress by the O&S Commission and the O&S Panels against the 
work programme. 

 
2.2 Notes the progress achieved to date by the Commission’s Working Group. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
O&S Work programme 

 
3.1 The O&S Work Programme for 2014-15, incorporating (where available) each 

Chairman’s assessment of progress, is at Appendix 1. 
 

Business Rates Working Group 
 
3.2 This Working Group, comprising Councillors Angell (Lead Member), Leake, Heydon 

and Virgo, commenced on 19 May 2014 and has completed its work.  The Working 
Group’s report was agreed and adopted by the Commission at its meeting held on 29 
January 2015 and sent formally to the Leader of the Council for the Executive’s 
response, which is awaited. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / ADVICE RECEIVED FROM 

STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT / 
STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
Background Papers - None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

97

Agenda Item 10

mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

Appendix 1 
 

Monitoring Of Work Programme for Overview and Scrutiny in 2014/15 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Chairmen’s assessment of the progress on the work 
programme for O&S in 2014/15 is shown below, where the symbols represent: 
 

 Completed or on course for completion.     Delayed or completion at risk. 
 

 Will not be achieved in 2014-15. 
 
Comments by O&S Commission Chairman 
 
Routine activities and progress have been maintained.  A letter from the Chief Executive of 
the West London Mental Health NHS Trust, Mr Steve Shrubb, has been received confirming 
maintenance of all Broadmoor sirens until the new Hospital opens in 2019. 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 

Status / 
Comment 

1. Co-ordination of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels 
 

 

2. Routine monitoring of the performance of the Council’s 
corporate functions 
 

 
 

3. 
 

Exercising pre-decision scrutiny by reference to the 
Executive Forward Plan 
 

 
 

4. 2015/16 Budget Scrutiny 
 
To review the Council’s budget proposals for the Chief 
Executive’s Office and the Corporate Services Department for 
2015/16, and plans for future years.  To include a discussion with 
the Borough Treasurer during 2014 on the evolving budgetary 
position.  

 
 
 

5. Crime and Disorder Committee 
 
To include an annual meeting with representatives of the 
Community Safety Partnership. 

 
 

6.  
 

Other Policy Development 
 
To make an input to the review of the Economic Development 
Strategy. 

 

 
 
 

7. 
 

Business Rates 
 
To review the impact of Re-Localisation of Business Rates, and 
the connection with economic development initiatives. 
 

 
 

 

98



Unrestricted 

Comments by Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairman 
 
- 
 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Status / 
Comment 

1. Monitoring the performance of the Adult Social Care, Health 
and Housing Department 
 
To include receiving statutory plans and reports (such as the 
annual reports on complaints received), monitoring the action 
taken by the Executive to earlier reports by the Panel, and being 
briefed on the implications of new legislation, including the 
Government’s Care Bill. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2. Exercising pre-decision scrutiny by reference

Minutes of the meeting

Unrestricted

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
19 MARCH 2015
7.30 - 8.36 PM
Present:
Councillors Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, Gbadebo, Mrs McCracken,
McLean and Virgo
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Leake, Harrison, Heydon and McCracken
Mr R Briscoe
In Attendance:
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny)
David Cook, Chairman of the Economic and Skills Development Partnership
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer
COUNILLOR ANGELL IN THE CHAIR

48.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held
on 29 January 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
Matters Arising
The Broadmoor Sirens would remain in place until 2019 when the new hospital was
finished. A newspaper article concerning Broadmoor Hospital security and the reply
from the Chief Executive of the West London Mental Health NHS Trust to a related
letter from Wokingham Borough Council were tabled at the meeting. The article and
letter were noted.

49.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for
Adult Services, Health and Housing. Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest
as the spouse of the Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public
Protection. There were no indications that Members would be participating under the
party whip.

50.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

51.

Public Participation
There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

52.

Economic and Skills Development
The Commission received an updated from David Cook, Economic and Skills
Development Partnership (ESDP) Chairman, and Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief
Executive, in respect of the work of the ESDP and progress in implementing the
Economic Development Strategy.
The Infrastructure Sub-Group was chaired by a Director at the Transport Research
Laboratory and there was a brand new network. Mr Cook was in his fourth year as
Chairman of the ESDP and was pleased that the Partnership was now business led.
Stakeholders in business wanted to be a part of the Partnership and there was good
attendance at meetings. Meetings had been held recently in relation to the variety of
organisations in Bracknell and it was thought that Bracknell could be a flagship for
business.
The fourth Bracknell Forest Careers Event was held during the year and work was
being undertaken with UK Trade and Investment on regeneration and retail. City Deal
acted as a broker between education providers and employers and provided a range
of advice. Bids had been made through Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise
Partnership for funding for infrastructure under the Local Growth Fund and
delegations had been hosted from China: Hunan province for business growth
opportunities and Tianjin regarding opportunities to develop governance and anticorruption issues.
A keynote event attracting over 60 local companies was hosted by David Cook in
October 2014 in relation to how to win contracts. There was a need to access the
right labour for small to medium size businesses and this was more likely to be
sourced locally. There was more work to be done regarding how to generate
enterprise and meetings were being held with businesses in the borough to feed into
the Local Economic Framework.
Superfast Broadband was rolling out across the borough, and a better rail service
was a priority; there would be two extra carriages on trains from Reading to Waterloo
and two extra trains at peak hours according to National Rail’s plan. A new business
website was being rolled out and the aim was to set up a local business partnership.
It was thought that around 70% of the actions arising from the ESDP had been
completed but the changes being made were part of a long term journey and work
would be undertaken as part of a four year plan.
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:
The Borough Council was talking to and listening to businesses, and the new
Business and Enterprise Team under the Assistant Chief Executive had made
a difference regarding this. There was work which could be undertaken by the
Borough Council which could benefit businesses, for example, in relation to
infrastructure.
The location of head offices had changed dramatically with the advent of new
technology to support mobile working and the number of people commuting to
work had shrunk; people now wanted smaller more adaptable offices. The
Elevate programme would help with guidance for young people as there were

alternatives to university, for example, apprenticeships for practical skills such
as engineering.
When the company Skills Survey was undertaken by Bracknell and
Wokingham College people were asked if they would waive their right to
anonymity so that actions could be taken in response. There was a mixed
economy and a range of sectors in Bracknell. Honda had a training school
and some global organisations had more autonomy locally than others. The
idea was for Bracknell to act as a business incubator to encourage business
interest from countries such as China.
There was job training or further education colleges for young people who
could not afford or did not want to attend university and more to be done in
this area for this type of training to be recognised by businesses. Bracknell &
Wokingham College were provided with data on what businesses were
looking for but there were funding challenges with further education colleges.
Campbell Christie, Bracknell and Wokingham College, had been tasked with
engaging with schools in the borough, and a representative from secondary
schools was needed to help with this work. The aim was to make business
exciting and motivating to engage the creativity of young people.
It was a national issue that there was a mismatch between education
provision and what businesses were looking for in terms of skills, knowledge
and work ethics. It was possible to have local initiatives to address this issue
but young people needed role models such as teachers or parents. Training in
companies sometimes involved young people becoming school governors to
learn public sector life and stakeholder management. The Enterprise Group
were looking at addressing the gap.
53.

Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 2014/15
The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Reports for the third
quarter of 2014/15 (October to December) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and
the Corporate Services Department.

54.

Corporate Performance Overview Report
The Commission considered the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview
Report for the third quarter of 2014/15 (October to December).

55.

Executive Forward Plan
The Commission noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions of a corporate
nature.

56.

Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
The Commission noted the progress by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels against the Overview and Scrutiny work
programme for 2014-15.
Commission members took the opportunity to thank the Overview and Scrutiny team
for their work and support. The Chairman thanked everyone for taking part in the
work of the Commission.

CHAIRMAN

